1993 Senate Bill 628

Date of enactment: April 8, 1994 Date of publication*: April 22, 1994

1993 WISCONSIN ACT 237

AN ACT to amend 84.013 (3) (t) and 86.195 (2) (ag) 33; and to create 84.1045 and 227.01 (13) (yg) of the statutes, relating to: designating and marking the Little Lake Butte des Morts bridge as the "Roland Kampo Bridge" and providing an exemption from rule–making procedures.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 84.013 (3) (t) of the statutes is amended to read:

84.013 (3) (t) STH 441 between the Little Lake Butte des Morts Roland Kampo bridge and USH 41, designated as the tri–county expressway, in Calumet, Outagamie and Winnebago counties.

SECTION 2. 84.1045 of the statutes is created to read:

84.1045 Roland Kampo bridge. The department shall designate and mark, consistent with any standards that may be developed by the department for memorial highway designations, the Little Lake Butte des Morts bridge on STH 441 in Winnebago county as the "Roland

Kampo Bridge" in recognition and appreciation of Roland Kampo, a local civic leader of the Fox valley region who was instrumental in the creation of the tri– county expressway in Calumet, Outagamie and Winnebago counties.

SECTION 3. 86.195 (2) (ag) 33 of the statutes is amended to read:

86.195 (2) (ag) 33. STH 441 between the Little Lake Butte des Morts <u>Roland Kampo</u> bridge and USH 41, designated as the tri–county expressway, in Calumet, Outagamie and Winnebago counties.

SECTION 3g. 227.01 (13) (yg) of the statutes is created to read:

227.01 (13) (yg) Relates to standards for memorial highway designations authorized under s. 84.1045.